
PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 24 July 2019
3.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Kelly, Chair
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Johnson, Singh, Vincent, Ms Watkin and Wigens.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite, 
councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the recording for 
the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon, 
Democratic Support Officer
T 01752  305155
E www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 16 July 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2019.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees  (Pages 5 - 6)

6. Revenue Monitor 2019/20 - Month 2  (Pages 7 - 20)

7. Update on the Corporate Procurement Services - To Follow  

8. Customer Experience Programme Update  (Pages 21 - 28)

9. Performance discussion (Verbal)  

10. Work Programme  (Pages 29 - 32)

11. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 33 - 34)



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 June 2019

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 12 June 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Kelly, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Derrick, Drean (substituting for Ms Watkin), Mrs Johnson, Murphy 
(substituting for Hendy), Pengelly (substituting for Wigens) and Vincent.

Co-opted Representatives: 

Apologies for absence: Councillors  Hendy (Councillor Murphy substituting), 
Wigens (Councillor Pengelly substituting) and Ms Watkin (Councillor Drean 
Substituting).

Also in attendance: Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor), Councillor Lowry 
(Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew Loton Senior Performance Advisor and 
Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting). 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

54. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Kelly as Chair and Councillor 
Winter as Vice Chair for the forthcoming municipal year 2019/ 2020.

55. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

56. Minutes  

Members agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 as an accurate 
record.

57. Chair's Urgent Business  

Under this item the Chair discussed the approach to recommendations and how all 
recommendations would be taken after each item and be open and transparent. The 
Chair also discussed with members the possibility of changing the time of the 
Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 
3pm to 2pm to be in line with other Scrutiny Committees.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 June 2019

Members agreed the change of time from 3pm to 2pm for all future Performance, 
Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

58. Terms of Reference  

Under this item the Chair highlighted to Members the creation of the new Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee and drew attention to the specific terms of 
reference for the Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Members noted the terms of reference document.

59. Corporate Performance and Finance Outturn Report  (To Follow)

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Paul Looby (Head of Financial 
Planning) and Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) presented the Corporate 
Performance and Finance Outturn Report - 

(a) In terms of performance against the Corporate Plan, this report provided 
analysis of quarter four (January to March 2019) performance against the 
Council’s key performance indicators (KPIs), providing a detailed 
performance update against the Corporate Plan priorities.

(b) This report formed part of the Council’s Performance Framework and was a 
key part of our aim to achieve a ‘golden thread’ from the Corporate Plan and 
its KPIs, through to service and team level business plans, and ultimately to 
individual objectives.

(c) The Council’s gross revenue budget for 2018/19 was £501.679m which after 
allowing for income and grants was £185.556m. The financial outturn position 
before any adjustments was an overspend of £1.117m against the budget set 
in February 2018. Assuming the transfers to and from reserves a breakeven 
position will be declared i.e. an outturn of £185.556m.

(d) In comparison to 2017/18 the overspend before any adjustments (e.g. the use 
of section 106 grants) was £2.411m. This year represents an improvement 
although the £1.117m will be drawn from the Council’s working balance with 
the aim to repay this sum during the financial year starting 1 April 2019. This 
will be reflected within the developing Medium Term Financial Plan.

(e) This report proposed a number of adjustments to the financial accounts 
following the financial review always undertaken by the Section 151 Officer at 
the end of the year. Decisions made as part of this report will feed into the 
Council’s annual Statement of Accounts which was subject to external audit. 
The external audit was expected to commence at the start of July 2019 with 
the final accounts approved and signed off by our external auditors at the end 
of July 2019.

Page 2



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 June 2019

(f) As at 31 March 2019 the Working Balance stood at £8.050m and the final 
Capital outturn position is £98.963m. The Working Balance has a 
recommended minimum set at 5% of the net revenue budget.

(g) This minimum was approved by Council. Due to the continued pressures felt, 
the Council has had to make further use of its Working Balance reducing it 
to 4.3% of the net revenue budget.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

 the total savings target for 2019/2020 and the total of all extra grants;

 how do funds go back into the Working Balance;

 the Climate Change Emergency Plan;

 strategic Projects across Plymouth;

 acquisition of assets;

 Electoral Services Processes and Procedures.

The Committee noted the report.

The Committee requested Monthly Finance Monitoring reports to be circulated to 
members and a report to come to each Committee meeting.

60. Draft Work Programme  

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to schedule the following items - 

 Monthly Finance reports;
 Procurement Services update;
 Electoral Processes/ Performance data;
 Carbo
[...]
UNCIL

MAPPING OF CORPORATE PLAN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES Page 2 of 2
OFFICIAL 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Current Areas of Responsibility Map to Corporate Plan Priorities 
(some appear across more than one 
committee)

Transformation

Bereavement Services and Register 
Office

Community Safety

Customer Services

Street scene and Waste

Parking

Hear call-ins relevant to the role of the 
committee

Education and Children’s 
Social Care

Relevant policies in the Plymouth Plan

Early Years Services

Schools, colleges and other educational 
settings

Child Poverty

Special Education Needs, behaviour and 
attendance, narrowing the gap in 
outcomes

Safeguarding Children

Cared for children

Youth offending

Adoption and Fostering

Corporate Parenting

Hear call-ins relevant to the role of the 
committee

 Improved schools where pupils 
achieve better outcomes

 Keep children, young people and 
adults protected

 Focus on prevention and early 
intervention

Health and Adult Social 
Care

Relevant policies in the Plymouth Plan

Integrated Commissioning

Hospital and community health services 

Dental services, pharmacy and NHS 
ophthalmic services;

Public health services

Adult Social Care Services

Adult Safeguarding Services

Hear call-ins relevant to the role of the 
committee

 Keep children, young people and 
adults protected

 Focus on prevention and early 
intervention

 Reduced health inequalities
 A welcoming city

Page 6



Page 1 of 3

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 24 July 2019

Title of Report: Revenue Monitoring 2019/20 – Month 2
Lead Member: Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance)

Lead Strategic Director: Andrew Hardingham (Service Director for Finance)

Author: Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting)
Hannah West (Finance Business Partner)

Contact Email: paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk 

hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk  

Your Reference: M2

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

This report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of May 2019.

The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial 
measures using its revenue resources.

As shown in Table 1 below, the projected revenue overspend is £3.958m against a revenue budget of  
£185.481m.

Recommendations and Reasons

1. That Scrutiny note the month two monitoring position.
Reason: It is a requirement to report on the use of the Council’s budget.

Alternative options considered and rejected
None considered as it is a statutory requirement to report on the use of the Council’s budget 
funds.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
This report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the residents of Plymouth.

Page 7 Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 2 of 3

OFFICIAL 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    

Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). The Council’s Mediurm Term Financial Forecast is updated regulary based on on-going 
monitoring information, both on a local and national context.  Any adverse variations from the annual 
budget will place pressure on the MTFS going forward and require additional savings to be generated 
in future years. 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications: 
No direct implications from the report.

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 
equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between peop
[...]
needs to be 

allocated to capital projects to realise the target budget.  
 

TOTAL 3.958  

 

OFFICIAL

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

OFFICIAL

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 24 July 2019

Title of Report: Customer Experience Programme Update

Lead Member: Councillor Taylor (Education, Skills and Transformation)

Lead Strategic Director: Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services)

Author: Pete Honeywell – Transformation Architecture Manager

Contact Email: peter.honeywell@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: CEP/07/19

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

To update the committee on the progress made to deliver the changes to be delivered through the 
Customer Experience Programme.
To seek their recommendations on the proposed elements of the programme

Recommendations and Reasons

Scrutiny to consider, and make recommendations to amend where necessary, the proposed structures 
to deliver the programme of work. Specifically following workstreams:

 End to end reviews
 Operating model
 Digital
 Workforce Modernisation
 Community Engagement
 Accommodation
 Procurement

Alternative options considered and rejected

1/. Meeting budget challenges soley though an allocation of savings to each department/directorate

2/. Wholesale outsourcing of services to achieve budget savings

Page 21 Agenda Item 8



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 2 of 3

OFFICIAL

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan

The Corporate Plan, as well as the Plymouth Plan have been taken and key inputs for the Customer 
Experience Programme.  The mission in the Corporate Plan: “Making Plymouth a fairer place, where 
everyone does their bit”, is central to the goals and outcomes for the Customer Experience 
Programme.

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
The specific contribution made by the Cust
[...]
t 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

Title of any background paper(s)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Page 22



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 3 of 3

OFFICIAL

  

Sign off:

Fin pl.18.
19.25
7

Leg lt/322
83/18
03

Mon 
Off

Click 
here 
to 
enter 
text.

HR Click 
here 
to 
enter 
text.

Asset
s 

Click 
here 
to 
enter 
text.

Strat 
Proc

Click here 
to enter 
text.

Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services)

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 16/07/2019

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor Jon Taylor approved by email

Date approved: 16/07/2019

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL 

Introduction
This report builds upon the previous updates provided to the panel describing the defining of the 
Customer Experience Programme.  At the last update the programme purpose, goals and high level 
description of how the Council needed to change in order to achieve a more consistent customer 
experience was validated by the Panel.  Since then the focus of the work of the programme has been 
to develop a structure to deliver on the outcomes required and to plan out the work.  In the last few 
weeks we have started the first End to End Review focused on Street Scene and Waste.

1. Programme Drivers
The programme has defined the following as the drivers that the programme needs to respond to:

 Customer expectations – the changes in what customers expect from Plymouth City Council 
and what that means for the Council

 Empowering and supporting communities – the need to involve all stakeholders in the design 
and delivery of services.  Ensuring that we enable access to right information and best 
resources to meet customer needs

 Financial sustainability – spending wisely and maximising income to the Council in order to 
balance the books

 Reputation – being known for delivery

At our last update with the panel we presented the following slide 
[...]
fy 
areas of concern for further 

scrutiny

Councillor 
Lowry/Andrew 
Hardingham/An

drew Loton18 March 
2020

Customer Experience 
Programme update (4)

To receive an update on the 
Customer Experience 

Programme

Councillor 
Haydon/Andy 
Ralphs/Pete 
Honeywell

Items to be scheduled 2019/20
Customer Satisfaction 

Survey
Staff Survey Update
Electoral Processes/ 
Performance data
Carbon Initiative
Communication 
Review report

Page 30



OFFICIAL

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Cabinet 

Member / 
Officer 

Street Services 

People Directorate 

Select Committee Reviews

To be 
scheduled

Gypsy Roma and 
Travellers 

Unauthorised Camps
(4) Member request

Councillor 
Penberthy/Matt 

Garrett

Joint Select Committee Reviews

Page 31



OFFICIAL

Annex 1 – Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool

  Yes 
(=1)

Evidence

Public Interest Is it an issue of concern to partners, 
stakeholders and/or the community?

Ability Could Scrutiny have an influence?

Performance Is this an area of underperformance?

Extent Does the topic affect people living, 
working or studying in more than one 

electoral ward of Plymouth?

Replication Will this be the only opportunity for 
public scrutiny?

Is the topic due planned to be the 
subject of an Executive Decision?

Total: High/Medium/Low

Priority Score

High 5-6

Medium 3-4

Low 1-2

Page 32



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Tracking Decisions

Tracking Decisions – July 2019 Official

Minute No. Decisions Target Date, Officer 
Responsible and Progress

June 2019

Corporate 
Performance 
and Finance 
Outturn 
Report

The Committee requested Monthly Finance Monitoring reports to be circulated to members 
and a report to come to each Committee meeting.

Date:  June 2019
Officer: Paul 
Looby/Councillor Lowry
Progress: Complete – 
Month 2 Monitoring report 
added to July 2019 agenda.

June 2019

Work 
Programme

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
schedule the following items - 

 Monthly Finance reports;
 Procurement Services update;
 Electoral Processes/ Performance data;
 Carbon Initiative;
 Communication Review report;
 The Homelessness Strategy;
 Street Services;
 People Directorate.

The Committee noted Work Programme.

Date:  June 2019
Officer: Jamie Sheldon
Progress: Complete – items 
have been added to the 
Work Programme.

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees
	6 Revenue Monitor 2019/20 - Month 2
	Month 2 CMT finance monitoring post CMT 260619 v4

	8 Customer Experience Programme Update
	Scrutiny report on CEP July 19

	10 Work Programme
	11 Tracking Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 July 2019

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 24 July 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Kelly, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Derrick, Mrs Johnson, Murphy, Singh, Vincent, Ms Watkin and Wigens.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Hendy.

Also in attendance:  Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew 
Hardingham (Service Director for Finance), Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Co-operative Development), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet 
Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), Councillor Haydon (Cabinet 
Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety), Andy Ralphs (Strategic 
Director for Customer and Corporate Services), Peter Honeywell (Transformation 
Architecture Manager), Siân Millard (Oversight and Governance Manager), Andrew 
Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 6.19 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

61. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

62. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019.  The Committee 
highlighted that the minutes did not reflect the full debate around the year end 
position agenda item.

63. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair on behalf of the Committee wished Jamie Sheldon a speedy recovery.

64. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees  

The Mapping of the Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees would be a standing 
item on the agenda.  For information and to be used as a reference against the 
Committee’s terms of reference.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 July 2019

65. Revenue Monitor 2019/20 - Month 2  

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) and Andrew Hardingham (Service 
Director for Finance) were present for this item and referred to the report in the 
agenda.  

Councillor Lowry highlighted that officers were working hard to address the current 
overspend of £3.958m against a revenue budget of £185m.  During this period also 
received a reduction in Government funding and were required to make savings of 
£11m.   There continued to be pressures within the Children’s Services and were 
lobbying Government as were a number of other local authorities on the increase of 
children in care.  They were working towards having a sustainable council over the 
next 3 years.

The Chair reported that at the last meeting had agreed that this Committee would 
provide more challenge around the budget and would be presented with more detail 
on the areas of spending pressures and revenue generation.  This would enable this 
Committee to provide suggestions and improvements so that we could add real 
value.

Councillor Lowry responded that he recalled an action from the meeting was for 
this Committee to receive additional budget savings plan which he had agreed to be 
forwarded to the Committee.  This clearly has not been actioned but was happy for 
this to be provided.  It was suggested that if the Committee has a particular line of 
enquiry to explore and would happy to provide that information. 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

a. the pressures within Children’s Services was a national problem 
and finances would become unquestionable which would result in 
cuts to public services to address this.  The Leader and Chief 
Executive recently met with the Minister regarding the scale of 
the problems in Plymouth;

b. following the meeting with the Minster they were asked to help 
create appropriate scheme similar to the BELWIN Scheme.   
BELWIN was an insurance type scheme to help local authorities 
primarily hit with a natural disaster that couldn’t predict and 
Government would step in and assist financially.  Officers have 
been tasked to look at a similar scheme with regard to the 
excessive costs in relation to the care packages outside of the 
norm then we could go to the Government with the evidence 
for extra financial support;

c. over the last month extensive amount of work undertaken 
around the budget and have looked at every service on how we 
can be more efficient and hoped that over the next two weeks 
would have a definitive list that would improve the current 
position, drive out costs and maintain reserves and balances to 
an adequate and sustainable level;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 July 2019

d. we share children’s functions with Torbay and at the last Cabinet 
meeting, Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) reported on the reconfiguration on Children’s 
Services to drive out costs at both Plymouth and Torbay;

e. it was further reported that information requested should be 
made available to Councillors, however, it would be down to the 
Councillor requesting the information to chase this with the 
relevant Cabinet Member;

f. following the meeting with the Ministers that there was a sense 
that Government recognised that there were issues around the 
growing pressures around children in care but were unsure on 
how to solve it.  It was further reported that there would be a 
comprehensive spending review before the summer and whether 
children services would get resolved as part of this review;

g. it was unclear what grants would be received from Government 
and as a result were make a number of assumptions when 
looking at the budget for next year;

h. there were unexpected costs for the clean-up of Mount Batten 
Beach., however, we do have contingencies for unexpected 
events but ultimately this would put pressure if something else 
happened;

i. they have to balance the books and would like to give assurances 
that they do not go below the working balance of 5% but cannot 
promise what was beyond their control. They were looking to 
replace the deficit over the next three years. They wanted to 
assure the Committee that they were working hard to balance 
the books.

The Committee noted the Revenue Monitoring 2019/20 – Month 2 position and 
agreed that the Committee receive at the next meeting a more detailed explanation 
on the revenue streams and biggest areas of concerns for the Committee to further 
explore.

66. Update on the Corporate Procurement Services  

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative 
Development) and Andrew Hardingham (Service Director for Finance) were present 
for this item and referred to the report in the agenda.

Councillor Penberthy highlighted the importance of community wealth building and 
how we use strategic procurement to add to the growth agenda for Plymouth.  
Andrew Hardingham added that they were providing a framework within the 
Council to provide support around contract management.  The Procurement Team 
were also looking at how to make it easier for local companies to bid for work at 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 July 2019

the Council to increase the postcode spend thus adding to the growth agenda.  They 
were also looking to pull together a Public Procurement Partnership to have a more 
joined up approach to shared procurement and commercial policies.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

a. the Procurement Team were focussing on reviewing existing 
contracts and refining processes to find further savings.  It was 
reported that the spending figures within the Plymouth postcode 
for May 2019 was at 57.9% which was in excess of the target 
which was 55% however they noted that they were below the 
target for the year;  

b. despite the team achieving the target they have been running at a 
sub-optimal level.  Positions have been offered for the Category 
Leads and Category Manager but the recruitment of the Head of 
Procurement had been challenging;

c. with regard to moving to a shared service approach, it was 
stated that they were still in negotiations with partners and 
therefore could not discuss this matter further;

d. OJEC would still apply if we left the European Union because we 
need to continue to deliver on international commitments on 
how we spend;

e. a separate team sat within Economic Development looks at 
commercial leases and opportunities and are the experts in this 
area;

f. they would be happy to undertake full member briefings but 
would be difficult to undertake on an on-going basis, however, 
they were looking to produce an annual report to share the key 
indicators and outcomes;

g. they were looking to have a more proactive approach to 
procurement by building and shaping the market in the local area 
over the next 1 to 2 years; 

i. a great deal of work had been undertaken by the team whilst 
trying to recruit, it was reiterated to the Committee that the 
Head of Procurement position they were finding challenging to 
fill.

The Committee notes –

1. the current activity and status around the Procurement Service, endorsing 
the proposed plans for the service is the right way forward for the Council, 
whilst acknowledging the challenges in advancing the changes; and



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 July 2019

2. To be informed when the Head of Procurement position is filled.

(Councillor Murphy left part-way through this item.)

67. Customer Experience Programme Update  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), 
Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety), 
Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director for Customer and Corporate Services) and Peter 
Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager) were present for this item and 
referred to the report in the agenda.

Councillor Jon Taylor reported that there was a need to empower and support 
communities and to provide financial sustainability to respond to the challenges but 
was important to emphasis the scale of the task.  

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

a. they were looking at how savings could be made whilst still 
providing good public services.  They were moving away from 
the Customer Experience Programme to the Way We Work 
Programme focussing on how we work with customers, 
businesses and visitors.  They were further refining the 
programme and looking at where generate savings could be 
generated;

b. there was a need to maintain a way for our most vulnerable 
groups to continue to access services other than via digital and 
to share with customers when they arrive at First Stop that 
there were other methods to deal with their queries.  The was a 
challenge on how we make savings whilst still making services 
accessible to those that need them the most; 

c. by making the digital experience accessible to more and 
promoting this in a positive way was a principle they wanted to 
work on.  They need to learn from the customers the issues they 
face accessing public services and to take corrective action and 
to stop it happening again;

d. they had removed the need to sign in to resolve an issues when 
using a computer/tablet.  They were also exploring social media 
and using artificial intelligence to spot a compliant or a request, 
looking at speakers for those customers with disabilities to be 
able to talk into a speaker with their request.  With regard to an 
app, they were expensive to maintain and would rather focus on 
simplifying the process.

Councillor Haydon invited members of this Committee to visit the Contact Centre 
and highlighted that the Contact Centre took over 12,000 calls last month with 49% 
of called answered under 1 minute with a majority of these calls relating to missed 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 July 2019

bins and street services.  However, a small cohort of people would continue to want 
face to face service and there was a need to get the basics right and to better 
communicate and manage expectations. 

The Committee noted the progress made to deliver the changes through the 
Customer Experience programme and for Members to take the offer to visit the 
Contact Centre.

(Councillor Murphy was not present for this item.)

68. Performance discussion  

Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Siân Millard 
(Oversight and Governance Manager) and Andrew Loton (Senior Performance 
Advisor) were present for this item and provided the committee with the 
presentation attached.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

a. they were working on creating headspace within the team to 
spot trends and to have the curiosity and ability to analyse 
particular information where there was something of interest;

b. the 4 levels; City and Residents, Organisation and Residents, 
Service and Individual link together and the flow was good 
between the 4 levels.  It was reported that some of the 
indicators had been running for a long period of time and were 
looking at the strategic direction to set the vision and to identify 
how best to measure moving forward;

c. the team were moving into the deeper analysis phase and were 
confident with the indicators within the Corporate Plan.  They 
were also responsible for the business planning and this had 
strengthened the performance.  Change was always happening 
and the team want to do better and go deeper with the analysis;

d. that there were some areas that were more open to change and 
the organisation had moved forward in a positive more engaging 
direction over the last 2 years.  There was a push from the 
Corporate Management Team to move the Council to a 
performance management approach;

e. that ultimate accountability stops with the Corporate 
Management Team which has the oversight. They were making 
improvements at action planning around looking at root causes 

Performance and 
Accountability System - Performance Overview FINAL.pdf



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 July 2019

and implementing actions to rectify any issues;  

f. that the team act as business partners to help inform decisions 
around service delivery.

The Committee noted the Approach to Performance Management presentation.

(Councillor Murphy was not present for this item.)

69. Work Programme  

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to schedule the following items –

 Parking (to include 1000 extra parking spaces and parking 
permits);

 Street Services End to End Review

A further suggestion was put forward for this Committee to look at Plastic Free City 
2020.  It was highlighted that it wasn’t within the remit of this Committee to look at 
this, however, Councillor Winter with his remit as Britain’s Ocean City Plastics 
Taskforce Chair, reported that the Council over the summer would be evaluating 
the Council’s position with regard to becoming plastic free.

(Councillor Murphy was not present for this item.)

70. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress made against the tracking decisions and noted 
that a request for Monthly Finance monitoring reports were requested but not 
received.

(Councillor Murphy was not present for this item.)


